



\$~39 & 40

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 1137/2023 & CRL.M.A. 29172/2023**

NISAR AHMAD .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shahid Ali, Mr. Mohd. Sakir, Mr. Mohd. Salman, Mr. Monis Rais and Mr. Sameer Tayyeb, Advs.

versus

CBI .....Respondent

Through: None.

+ **CRL.REV.P. 1186/2023 & CRL.M.A. 30247/2023, CRL.M.A. 12544/2024**

SUNIL KUMAR .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arjun Dewan and Mr. Shahryar Khan, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent

Through: None.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

% **09.09.2024**

1. None appears for the Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI).
2. In the interest of justice, adverse orders are deferred.
3. List on 29.11.2024.
4. Interim order(s) to continue.
5. A copy of this order be placed in both the matters.

**AMIT MAHAJAN, J**

**SEPTEMBER 9, 2024**

'KDK'